
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Wednesday, 1st December, 2021 
6.30 pm 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Executive DATE - 1-12-21 Page 2 of 4 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, BURNLEY 
TOWN HALL 
 

Wednesday, 1st December, 2021 at 6.30 
pm 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained 
for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester 
Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received. 
 
There is limited space to accommodate members of the public due to Public 
Health guidance around social distancing.  You are advised to contact 
democracy@burnley.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1) Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2) Minutes  5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Executive. 
 

 

3) Additional Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of special urgency. 

 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13
[...]
Officer 
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Head of Finance and Property 
 Erika Eden-Porter  Principal Planner 
 Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer 

 
 

49. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on the 22nd September 2021 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

50. Local List Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)  

 
PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval to undertake formal public consultation on a 
draft Local List Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 
The draft SPD (attached at Appendix A) has been prepared to support the implementation 
of Burnley’s Local Plan. Once adopted, it will become a material planning consideration to 
be used in the determination of relevant applications. 
 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
 
To meet the Council’s commitment to preparing a Local List SPD as set out in Burnley’s 
Local Plan and the Council’s Local Development Scheme (LDS) and to seek comments in 
accordance with the relevant regulations and commitments in the Council’s Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI). 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Executive 25/10/2021  Page 2 of 3 
 

 
Prior to the start of the consultation period, an Officer may identify areas where the 
document could be improved in wording and/or layout without impacting on meaning. The 
recommendation will provide the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth with the ability to 
undertake any such changes. 
     
 
DECISION 
 
(1)  That Executive approve the draft Local List SPD for public consultation commencing in 
December 2021;and  
 
(2)  That, up to the start of the consultation period, the Strategic Head of Economy and 
Growth be authorised by the Executive to make minor changes to the wording or layout of 
the draft SPD, providing that the changes do not materially change the meaning of the 
consultation document. 
 

51. Exclusion of the Public  

 
That the public are to be excluded from the meeting before discussion takes place on 
Minute 52 relating to Pioneer Place on the gro
[...]
f Empty 
Dwellings Policy and scheme of delegation or to Calico Homes as appropriate. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. That the Head of Housing and Development Control in consultation with the relevant 

Executive Member approve in pursuance of the powers obtained under Section 17 of the 
Housing Act 1985 (as amended) to make the following compulsory purchase orders for 
the purpose of renovation and/or re-sale by the most appropriate method:  

 
           The Burnley (5 Prince Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2021 
           The Burnley (5 Herbert Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2021 
           The Burnley (9 Rylands Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2021 
           The Burnley (11 Pritchard Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2021 
           The Burnley (35 Herbert Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2021 
           The Burnley (11 Kay Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2021 
           The Burnley (4 Woodbine Road Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2021 
           The Burnley (12 Sharp Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2021 
            
       

4. That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to agree terms for the 
acquisition of the properties, to acquire the properties in this report by agreement as an 
alternative to compulsory purchase in accordance with the terms of delegation. 

 
5. To authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor amendments, 

modifications or deletions to the CPO schedule of interests and map, should this be 
necessary, and to finalise the making and submission of the CPO, including promoting 
the Council’s case at public inquiry, if necessary.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 

6. Subject to confirmation by the Secretary of State to authorise the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services to secure full title to and possession of the CPO land as appropriate 
by: 
 

 Serving notice of confirmation of the CPO on all interested parties 

 Serving notice of intention to execute a General Vesting Declaration 

 Executing the General Vesting Declaration 

 Serving Notices to Treat and/or Entry as appropriate 

 Acquiring land and interests by agreement if possible 
 

7. That the Executive authorises the tendering of any renovation works in accordance with 
SOC 1, 15 and 16 and delegates power to accept the tender to the Head of Housing and 
Development Control. 
 

8. That the Executive approves that the proceeds from the sale of the properties is recycled 
back into the Empty Homes Programme for further acquisitions and renovations. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
9. The owners of these properties have been contacted and have either not responded at all 

or have given no reasonable proposals for renovating the property or bringing it back into 
housing use.   
 

10. These properties are long term vacant properties with some being vacant for over 10 
years. Without intervention by the Council through acquisition by agreement or CPO the 
properties may remain vacant, continue to deteriorate, attract anti-social behaviour, fly-
tipping and arson, all of which cause fear in local residents, resulting in a declining 
neighbourhood.  
 
5 Prince Street Burnley vacant since 31st March 2010 
 
5 Herbert Street Burnley vacant since 15th September 2010 
 
9 Rylands Street Burnley vacant since 17th November 2010 
 
11 Pritchard Street Burnley vacant since 6th January 2011 
 
35 Herbert Street Burnley vacant since 7th October 2015 
 
11 Kay Street Padiham Burnley vacant since 29th January 2016 
 
4 Woodbine Road Burnley vacant since 5th May 2019 
 
12 Sharp Street Burnley vacant since 1st July 2019 
 

     
Through the Vacant Property Initiative and Empty Homes Programme over 130 properties have 
been acquired, refurbished and re-sold or re let, bringing those properties back into use and 
providing high quality accommodation. 

Page 10



ITEM NO  

 

 

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
11. The Empty Homes Programme (EHP) 
[...]
S OF CONSULTATION 

 
11. Scrutiny Committee  

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
12. https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=106069&PlanId=0&Opt=3#AI85280 

 
 

FURTHER INFORMATION       

PLEASE CONTACT      Rob Dobson 

       

 

Page 69

https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=106069&PlanId=0&Opt=3#AI85280


This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION AND SMALL FLATS SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) 

 

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE 

 

 

DATE 1st December 2021  

PORTFOLIO Economy and Growth  

REPORT AUTHOR Pete Milward  

TEL NO Ext 3296  

EMAIL pmilward@burnley.gov.uk  

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1.   The purpose of this report is to seek approval to undertake formal public consultation on a 

draft Houses in Multiple Occupation and Small Flats Supplementary Planning Document  
(SPD).  

 
2.   The draft SPD (attached at Appendix A) has been prepared to support the implementation 

of Burnley’s Local Plan. Once adopted, it will become a material consideration to be used 
in the determination of relevant applications.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.  
 
(1)  That Executive approve the draft House In Multiple Occupation and Small Flats SPD for 

public consultation for a seven week consultation period commencing in December 2021.  
 
(2)  That, up to the start of the consultation period, the Strategic Head of Economy and 

Growth be authorised by the Executive to make minor changes to the wording or layout of 
the draft SPD, providing that the changes do not materially change the meaning of the 
consultation document. 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
4.   To seek comments in accordance with the relevant regulations and commitments in the 

Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). 

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
Background 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 11

mailto:pmilward@burnley.gov.uk


 

 

5.   The focus of this SPD is proposals for Houses in Multiple Occupation and small flats 
(including stu
[...]
 policy detail 

c) Delegates authority to Strategic Head of Economy and Growth in 
consultation with the Head of Finance and Property and Executive Member 
for Economy and Growth to agree any further changes to the use of ARG in 
response to arising situations and the limited time to commit the allocation.

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. On 31 October 2020, the Government announced the introduction of additional support 

for Local Authorities under national and Local Covid Alert Level 3 restrictions. It is for 
local authorities, within the broad parameters set out in the ARG Guidance, to determine 
how to use the fund. The Council approved a scheme on the 14th November 2020 and 
revised the scheme in January 2021 following the second lock down period and again in 

July 2021 after the end of the restrictions period. 
 

4. The remaining budget must be committed by 31st March 2022. The recommendations 
and revised proposals reflect the amount of money available, the lifting of all restrictions 
in summer 2021 and the transition from response to recovery with a new emphasis on 
assisting businesses to recover and invest. 

 

Page 121

Agenda Item 12



 

 

 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
5. In July 2021 the Executive approved proposals to spend its remaining £503,000 

allocation. The proposals outlined in the July report have been implemented and 150 
businesses have received the additional support agreed including: 
 

6. Taxi driver’s resident in Pendle with a Burnley Licence received a one of grant payment 
of £750.00. Nightclubs, catteries and kennels, and events sector businesses all received 
additional payments reflecting on-going restrictions on the operation of some businesses 
and international travel restrictions.  
 

7. A Business Hardship fund was also established, and 10 businesses have been 
supported. 
 

8. A Covid Closure Grant scheme was designed to support businesses that were forced to 
close as a result of Covid outbreaks.  Eight busin
[...]
ENDATION 

 
3. The Executive is asked to: 

 
a. Note the projected revenue budget forecast position of a net overspend of £86k, as 

summarised in Table 1 and detailed in Appendix 1. 
   

b. Note that further income compensation is to be received for the period April – June 
2021.  Where these income losses are more than 5% of a council’s planned income 
from sales, fees and charges, the government will cover them for 75p in every pound 
lost.  See paragraph 13 for further details. 

 
c. Approve the establishment of a new collection fund deficit reserve. See paragraph 6 

for further details. 
 

The Executive is also asked to seek approval from Full Council for: 
  

d. The latest revised net budget of £15.419m as shown in Table 1, and 
 

e. The net transfers from earmarked reserves of £2.166m as shown in Appendix 2. 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 125

Agenda Item 13



 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
4. To give consideration to the level of revenue spending and income in 2021/22 as part of the 

effective governance of the Council and to ensure that appropriate management action is  
taken to ensure a balanced financial position. 

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
5. Financial Impact of Covid -19 

 
This report shows the forecast outturn position based on the net budget forecast within the 
current reporting period. In previous years, the focus of this report has been on the net 
budget forecast and the achievement of the savings targets.  Due to the Coronavirus 
pandemic, this year is a continuation of the 2020/21 financial year with the focus instead 
being on the forecast reductions in income and increases in expenditure together with an 
evaluation of progress against savings targets.  Due to the continuing uncertainty around 
the pandemic, it is difficult to predict the ongoing impact on the potential year end outturn.  
At the end of the current reporting period, the forecast year end net budget deficit stands at 
£86k, which is reduced from the £195k overspe
[...]
T BALANCE (0) 1,041 (237) 804 804 910 (109)

Government Funding LA Support Grant Allocations 21/22 0 0 0 (719) 0 (719) 0

NET BUDGET BALANCE (0) 1,041 (237) 86 804 192 (109)

Page 138



Appendix 2

Quarter 2 Movements in Reserves

Transformation 

Reserve

Growth 

Reserve

TOTAL 

Strategic 

Reserves

Other Earmarked 

Reserves

£000 £000 £000 £000

Opening Balance (1,992) (1,538) (3,530) (18,176)

Original Budget 2021/22 - use of reserves (550) 0 (550) (133)

TOTAL (2,542) (1,538) (4,080) (18,309)

Change in cycle 1 0 549 549 2,165

Change in cycle 2 0 0 0 135

Change in cycle 3 0 0 0 0

Anticipated balance at 31 March 2022 (2,542) (989) (3,531) (16,009)

Approved use of reserves future years 0 5 5 0

Movement between reserves 0 0 0 0

Balance after approvals (2,542) (984) (3,526) (16,009)

P
age 139



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Capital Monitoring Report 2021/22 – Quarter 2 (to 30 September 2021) 

 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 

 

DATE 01 December 2021 

PORTFOLIO 
Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Howard Hamilton-Smith 

TEL NO (01282) 477173 

EMAIL hhamilton-smith@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. To provide Members with an update on capital expenditure and the resources position 

along with highlighting any variances. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. The Executive is asked to: 

 

a. Recommend to Full Council, approval of net budget changes totalling an 
increase of £2,914,922 giving a revised capital budget for 2021/22 totalling 
£42,396,218 as detailed in Appendix 1. 

 

b. Recommend to Full Council, approval of the proposed financing of the revised 
capital budget totalling £42,396,218 as shown in Appendix 2. 

 

c. Note the latest estimated year end position on capital receipts and contributions 
showing an assumed balance of £1,124,576 at 31 March 2022 as shown in 
Appendix 3. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To effectively manage the 2021/22 capital programme. 

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. Monitoring Info
[...]
harges relating to the 
preparation and approval of the 2022/23 revenue budget. 
 

4. To authorise the Executive Portfolio Members to amend fees & charges periodically in their 
own area on the basis that overall income in their portfolio area remains the same as a 
minimum. 
 

5. To authorise the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Resources and Performance Management and the Head of Finance 
and Property, to adjust fees and charges in relation to the Markets service from time to 
time to reflect current trading conditions and the overall position of the market. 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
6. To set the Council’s fees and charges from 1 April 2022 and assist in finalising the 2022/23 

budget process. 
 

Page 155

Agenda Item 15



 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
7. In line with the Council’s commercial strategy, Heads of Service were asked to: 

 
a) ensure that no charge has been omitted and the schedule is complete, 
b) confirm increases at an overall 2.0% for the service (excluding areas where either 

no increase is proposed or where they are set statutorily),  
c) confirm that the fees and corresponding VAT rates are correct, 
d) confirm the date of the fee increase, 
e) give notification of any potential new areas for the introduction of fees and charges 

within their service area and of the proposed level of such fees and charges from 1 
April 2022,  

f) make suggestions/proposals as to where income can be found in future to help 
alleviate the Council’s budget pressures as identified in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, and 

g) identify where services are being provided at a subsidy and where fees and 
charges should be increased by more than 2.0% in order to maintain the viability of 
service provision. 

 
8. A summary of the key points of the proposed fees and charges are: 

 
9. 
 
 

Local Land Charges 
There will be no increase in Local Land Charges fees. 

10. 
 
 

Garden Waste Coll

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Executive 01/12/2021  Page 1 of 9 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 1st December, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillors A Anwar (Chair), S Graham (Vice-Chair), B Foster, J Harbour, 
M Lishman and A Raja 

 
OFFICERS   
 Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive 
 Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer 
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Head of Finance and Property 
 Kate Ingram  Strategic Head of Economy and Growth 
 Rob Dobson  Head of  Policy and Engagement 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 
 Clare Jackson  Housing Manager 
 Pete Milward  Principal Planner 

 
 

53. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record.  
 

54. Declaration of Interest  

 
It was noted that the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chair of Audit & Standards 
Committee had granted a dispensation prior to the meeting for Item 15 – Fees & Charges 
as Members had pecuniary interests related to contracts for additional services (contract 
parking and garden waste service) delivered by the Council.   In his opinion the number of 
persons affected would prevent the business from being transacted. 
 
Contract Parking – Cllrs Anwar, Graham, Foster, Lishman and Harbour 
Garden Waste – Cllrs Graham, Foster & Harbour 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Executive 01/12/2021  Page 2 of 9 
 

55. CPO - Empty Homes Programme  

 
PURPOSE 
 

1. To seek approval to make several Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPOs) for long 
term vacant properties in the private sector. 
 

2. To dispose of the properties in accordance with the Council’s Disposal of Empty 
Dwellings Policy and scheme of delegation or to Calico Homes as appropriate. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
 

1. The owners of these properties have been contacted and 
have either not responded at all or have given no reasonable proposals for renovating the 
property or bringing it back into housing use.   
 

2. These properties are long term vacant properties with some being vacant for over 10 years. 
Without intervention by the Council through acquisition by agreement or CPO the properties 
may remain vacant, continue to deteriorate, attract anti-social behaviour, fly-tipping and 
arson, all of which cause fear in local residents, resulting in a declining neighbourhood.  

 
5 Prince Street Burnley vacant since 31st March 2010 
 
5 Herbert Street Burnley vacant since 15th September 2010 
 
9 Rylands Street Burnley vacant since 17th November 2010 
 
11 Pritchard Street Burnley vacant since 6th January 2011 
 
35 Herbert Street Burnley vacant since 7th October 2015 
 
11 Kay Street Padiham Burnley vacant since 29th January 2016 
 
4 Woodbine Road Burnley vacant since 5th May 2019 
 
12 Sharp Street Burnley vacant since 1st July 2019 
 

     
Through the Vacant Property Initiative and Empty Homes Programme over 130 properties 
have been acquired, refurbished and re-sold or re let, bringing those properties back into 
use and providing high quality accommodation. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Executive resolved: 
 

1. That the Head of Housing and Development Control in consultation with the relevant 
Executive Member approve in pursuance of the powers obtained under Section 17 of 
the Housing Act 1985 (as amended) to make the following compulsory purchase 
orders for the purpose of renovation and/or re-sale by the most appropriate method:  

 
           The Burnley (5 Prince Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2021 



 

 
Executive 01/12/2021  Page 3 of 9 
 

           The Burnley (5 Herbert Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2021 
           The Burnley (9 Rylands Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2021 
           The Burnley (11 Pritchard Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2021 
           The Burnley (35 Herbert Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2021 
           The Burnley (11 Kay Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2021 
           The Burnley (4 Woodbine Road Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2021 
           The Burnley (12 Sharp Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2021 
           

2. That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to agree terms for 
the acquisition of the properties, to acquire the properties in this report by agreement 
as an alternative to compulsory purchase in accordance with the terms of delegation. 

 
3. To authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor 

amendments, modifications or deletions to the CPO schedule of interests and map, 
should this be necessary, and to finalise the making and submission of the CPO, 
including promoting the Council’s case at public inquiry, if necessary.  
 

4. Subject to confirmation by the Secretary of State to authorise the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services to secure full title to and possession of the CPO land as 
appropriate by: 
 

 Serving notice of confirmation of the CPO on all interested parties 

 Serving notice of intention to execute a General Vesting Declaration 

 Executing the General Vesting Declaration 

 Serving Notices to Treat and/or Entry as appropriate 

 Acquiring land and interests by agreement if possible 
 

5. To authorise the tendering of any renovation works in accordance with SOC 1, 15 
and 16 and delegated power to accept the tender to the Head of Housing and 
Development Control. 
 

6. To approve that the proceeds from the sale of the properties is recycled back into the 
Empty Homes Programme for further acquisitions and renovations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 
Executive 01/12/2021  Page 4 of 9 
 

56. Electrical Safety Policy  

 
PURPOSE 
 
To implement The Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector (England) 
Regulations 2020.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To improve electrical safety in the private rented sector to protect the health and safety of 
residents. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the Executive: 
 

1. Approve the Enforcement Policy for Electrical Safety in the Private Rented Sector 
(Appendix 1). 

2. Authorise the grant of delegated authority to the Head of Housing and Development, 
in consultation with the Executive Member, to approve minor amendments to the 
policy. 

3. Note the request to the Leader to amend Part 3 of the Council`s Constitution to 
include the following: "To take all steps necessary to exercise and/or discharge the 
Council’s functions, powers and duties under The, Electrical Safety Standards in the 
Private Rented Sector (England) Regulations 2020”.    

 
 

57. Gambling Act 2005 Policy 2022-2024  

 
PURPOSE 
 
To seek the Executive`s endorsement of the draft Gambling Policy Statement. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To comply with the 3 year review required by the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
DECISION 
 
That Executive recommend that Full Council approve the draft Gambling Policy Statement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Executive 01/12/2021  Page 5 of 9 
 

58. Household Support Programme  

 
PURPOSE 
 
To propose a scheme for the household support fund. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The proposed scheme is targeted towards a clearly defined need and is manageable given 
the size of the allocation and the time available to deliver it. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Executive resolved: 
 

1. That the priority for Burnley Council’s allocation of Household Support funding is the 
reduction of fuel poverty in low-income households with school age children.  

2. That the Head of Policy and Engagement is given delegated authority to finalise a delivery 
plan for the scheme agreed by the Executive, in consultation with the Head of Finance and 
Property and the Executive Member for Community and Environmental Services. 

 
 

 

59. Supplementary Planning Document_ Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) & 
Small Flats  

 
PURPOSE 
 

1. To seek approval to undertake formal public consultation on a draft Houses in 
Multiple Occupation and Small Flats Supplementary Planning Document  (SPD).  
 

2. The draft SPD (attached at Appendix A) has been prepared to support the 
implementation of Burnley’s Local Plan. Once adopted, it will become a material 
consideration to be used in the determination of relevant applications. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The Executive resolved: 
 

1. To approve the draft House In Multiple Occupation and Small Flats SPD for public 
consultation for a seven week consultation period commencing in December 2021.  
 

2. That, up to the start of the consultation period, the Strategic Head of Economy and 
Growth be authorised to make minor changes to the wording or layout of the draft 
SPD, providing that the changes do not materially change the meaning of the 
consultation document. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 
Executive 01/12/2021  Page 6 of 9 
 

60. Additional Restrictions Grant scheme amendment  

 
PURPOSE 
 
To seek approval for the proposed revisions to the use of the remaining Additional 
Restrictions Grant Funds. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
 

1. On 31 October 2020, the Government announced the 
introduction of additional support for Local Authorities under national and Local Covid Alert 
Level 3 restrictions. It is for local authorities, within the broad parameters set out in the ARG 
Guidance, to determine how to use the fund. The Council approved a scheme on the 14th 
November 2020 and revised the scheme in January 2021 following the second lock down 

period and again in July 2021 after the end of the restrictions period. 
 

2. The remaining budget must be committed by 31st March 2022. The 
recommendations and revised proposals reflect the amount of money available, the 
lifting of all restrictions in summer 2021 and the transition from response to recovery 
with a new emphasis on assisting businesses to recover and invest. 
 

DECISION 
 
The Executive noted the corrections to the report and resolved: 
 

1. To approve the proposals for the use of the remaining ARG grant as set out in 
paragraph 10. 
 

2. To delegate authority to Strategic Head of Economy and Growth in consultation with 
the Head of Finance and Property and Executive Member for Economy and Growth 
to agree the final policy detail. 
 

3. To delegate authority to Strategic Head of Economy and Growth in consultation with 
the Head of Finance and Property and Executive Member for Economy and Growth 
to agree any further changes to the use of ARG in response to arising situations and 
the limited time to commit the allocation. 

 
 

61. Revenue Budget Monitoring q2 2021/22  

 
PURPOSE 
 

1. To report the forecast outturn position for the year as at 31 March 2022 based upon actual 
spending and income to 30 September 2021. 
 

2. Members are asked to note the financial impact of the Coronavirus pandemic as can 
be seen in paragraph 5.  In view of these exceptional times the revenue monitoring 
position is uncertain. 

 
 

 



 

 
Executive 01/12/2021  Page 7 of 9 
 

REASON FOR DECISION 
 

To give consideration to the level of revenue spending and income in 2021/22 as part of the 
effective governance of the Council and to ensure that appropriate management action is taken to 
ensure a balanced financial position. 
 
 
DECISION 
 

The Executive RESOLVED to: 
 

a. Note the projected revenue budget forecast position of a net overspend of £86k, as 
summarised in Table 1 and detailed in Appendix 1. 

   
b. Note that further income compensation is to be received for the period April – June 2021.  

Where these income losses are more than 5% of a council’s planned income from sales, 
fees and charges, the government will cover them for 75p in every pound lost.  See 
paragraph 13 for further details. 

 
c. Approve the establishment of a new collection fund deficit reserve. See paragraph 6 for 

further details. 
 

The Executive also RESOLVED to seek approval from Full Council for: 
  

d. The latest revised net budget of £15.419m as shown in Table 1, and 
 

e. The net transfers from earmarked reserves of £2.166m as shown in Appendix 2. 
 

 

62. Capital Budget Monitoring Q2 2021/22  

 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide Members with an update on capital expenditure and the resources position 
along with highlighting any variances. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
To effectively manage the 2021/22 capital programme. 
 
DECISION 
 

1. The Executive RESOLVED to: 
 

a. Recommend to Full Council, approval of net budget 
changes totalling an increase of £2,914,922 giving a revised capital budget for 
2021/22 totalling £42,396,218 as detailed in Appendix 1. 

 

b. Recommend to Full Council, approval of the proposed 
financing of the revised capital budget totalling £42,396,218 as shown in Appendix 
2. 

 
c. Note the latest estimated year end position on capital 

receipts and contributions showing an assumed balance of £1,124,576 at 31 March 
2022 as shown in Appendix 3. 



 

 
Executive 01/12/2021  Page 8 of 9 
 

 

 
 
 

63. Fees & Charges from 1st January 2022  

 
PURPOSE 
 
To inform Members of the Council’s proposed fees and charges from 1 April 2022. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To set the Council’s fees and charges from 1 April 2022 and assist in finalising the 2022/23 
budget process. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the Executive recommend to Full Council: 
 

1. Approval of the proposed tariff of fees & charges from 1 April 
2022 with an increase of 2.0% as outlined in Appendix A 
attached, with a range of exceptions as outlined in the report. 

 
2. To authorise the Head of Finance and Property, in consultation with 

the relevant Head of Service, to determine any new charges or 
changes to existing charges relating to the preparation and approval 
of the 2022/23 revenue budget. 

 
3. To authorise the Executive Portfolio Members to amend fees & charges 

periodically in their own area on the basis that overall income in their 
portfolio area remains the same as a minimum. 

 
4. To authorise the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth, in consultation 

with the Executive Member for Resources and Performance Management 
and the Head of Finance and Property, to adjust fees and charges in relation 
to the Markets service from time to time to reflect current trading conditions 
and the overall position of the market. 

 
 
 

64. Treasury Management Mid-year update 2021/22  

 
PURPOSE 
 
To report treasury management activity for the first half year of 2021/22 covering the period 
1 April to 30 September 2021. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To inform members of the treasury management activity in the first half of 2021/22 and to 
fulfil statutory and regulatory requirements. 



 

 
Executive 01/12/2021  Page 9 of 9 
 

 
DECISION 
 
The Executive RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the treasury management activities undertaken during the period 1 April to 30 
September 2021, AND TO 

 
Recommend that Full Council; 
 

 Endorse the mid-year update on Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 in 
compliance with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management. 

 Approve the revised Operational Boundary and Authorised Limit for external debt as 
set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

 
 

65. Exclusion of the Public  

 
That the public are to be excluded from the meeting before discussion takes place on 
Minute 52 relating to Pioneer Place on the grounds that in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted if the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
exempt information within the meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

66. Banking Contract  

 
PURPOSE 
 

1. To update Members on progress made towards the agreement of a new banking 
contract and to secure banking services for the next 3 years in line with value for 
money requirements. 
  

2. To seek approval of a new contract with the Council’s existing bankers for the period 
1 January 2022 to 31 December 2024.  
 

REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To update Members on market testing the cost of the Council’s banking facilities, 
negotiations in reducing banking costs and to recommend the approval of a further 3 year 
contract with HSBC UK. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Executive RESOLVED to: 
 

a) note the report, 
b) waive standing orders SOC 15 and SOC 16 – requiring quotations and tenders 

to be invited, and 
c) approve the awarding of a further 3-year contract for the Council’s banking 

services as set out in the report. 


